. NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 21181
THIRD DIVSI ON Docket Number ¢L-20852

Dana E. Eischen, Referee
EBrotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,

Frei ght Handl ers, Express and Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:

(Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating Authority

STATEMENT OF craIM: O ai mof the Systemcommittee of the Brotherhood
(GL-7699)t hat :

(1) Carrier violated the Agreement between the parties when
it suspended M. James A Garefalos from service (wthout conpensation)
for the period Cctober 25, 1973 through January 24, 197k, end

(2) Carrier shall reinburse M. Garefalos in the amount of
al | compensation lost by him during the claimperiod - Cctober 25, 1973
through January 24, 1974.

CPINLON OF BOARD: O ainmant, Janes A. CGarefal os entered the service of

the Staten Island Rapid Transit Railway Conpany (SIRT)
in 1949 and worked for that Carrier as a Janitor fromios9 to 1970. By
tri-partite Agreement signed by SIRT, the Gty of New York and the Brother-
hood of Railroad Airline and Steamship Cerks (the Organization herein)

on February 5, 1971 the City took over the passenger service operation of
SIRT. Caimnt and some 31 other employes represented by the Organization
were, pursuant to that Agreenment, given the option_inter alia to follow
the work. Claimant elected to follow the work and he transferred all of
his seniority to the enploy of the Cty. Thereafter, the Gty established
an agency known as Staten |sland Rapid Transit Qperating Authority (SIRTOA)
to operate the passenger service operation. Thus, Claimant cane to the
enpl oy of SIRTOA (Carrier herein) in 1971 with seniority dating from 1949.

_ BP/ hand-delivered letter dated Cctober 29, 1973, O aimnt re-
ceived the fol lowing notification:

"Dear M. Gsrefalos:

You are instructed to reportite Assi stant Super-
intendent's office 9:30 AM Wednesday, Cctober 31st, 1973,
forinvestigation in connection Wi th your alleged act of
insubordination at 10:00 AM \ednesday, Cctober 24, 1973,
inrefusing to eamply With instructions of Assistant
Superintendent to Rgrform duties asrequired by janitorial
assi gnnent s dat ed Novenber 11, 1971.

Very truly yours,

C. |i, Bergman/s/
Superi nt endent "
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Thereafter, an investigative hearing was conducted on Cctober 31, 1973. By
certified letter dated Novenber 21, 1973 Claimant received the fol | ow ng

information:
"Dear Mr. Gerefalos:

) On October 31st, 1973, pursuant t0 Notice, | conducted
an Investigation and Hearing of allegations of insubordina-
tion as set forth in a letterto you dated Cctober 29tn,l| ast.
Fol | owing a careful review of the transcript of the Investi-
gation and Hearin?, it is finding that the testinony and
evi dence given before ne substantiated the charge, end that
inyour failure on October 2hth, 1973t0 fol |l owthe proper
and lawful orders of Assistant Superintendent Ekin, you

were insubordinate.

An eval uation of your service record with our Carrier
establishes that on two prior occasions known to present
management, YOU Were guilty of insubordinate acts identi-
cal to that of Cctober 2kth, last. On a leniency basis,
then, and only in final consideration of your years of
service wth our carrier, do | issue my decision whichis

as follows:

Discipline in the matter hereln shall be in
the formof a ninety (90) days suspension
for the period Qctober 25th, 1973 through
January 24th, 1974, inclusive.

You are cautioned further that your attitude and
responsiveness { O supervision must hereafter conformto
accepted standards of service.

Very truly yours,

C. H Bergmen /s/
Superi nt endent "

Subsequently the instant claimwas filed on Decenber 12, 1973 as fol | ows:
"Dear M. Duszak:

Please consider this as am appeal 'fromthe decision of
M. C H Bergmen in the claim on behalf of Mr, J. H. Garefalos
f or restoration to service of Carrier and compensation for
all wages | ost during suspension period - Cctober 25, 1973
t hrough January 24, 197k,
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~ "Tre facts in this case are that Mr. Garefalos was charged
with insubordination by Superintendent C. H. Bergman per his
letter dated Cctober 29, 1373, |nvestigation and hearing was
hel d on Cctober 31, 1973 by M. Bergman and, under date of

Nw 21, 1973, M. Bergman assessed discipline of 90 days'sus-
pension from service against M. Garefalos,

During the formal investigation held on Cctober 31, 1973,
Hearing Officer Bergman encouraged and allowed the introduc-
tion of records fromanother Carrier (e&0-c&o Form X-187) re-
garding the work-record of Mr, Garefal os and such action was
obviously violative of the 'fair and inpartial' requirenents
of Rule 47 of our Agreenent.

The service of M. Bergman as prosecutor, judge and jury
further precluded any opportunity of a fair and inpartial inves-
tigation, and his action in making the charges, holding the hear..
ing and rendering the decision against M. Garefalos in this case
caused a violation of the Agreement.

In View of these violations of Rule 47 of the Cerks' Agree-
ment, it is respectfully requested that M. Garefal os be re-
stored to the service of Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating
Authority with conpensation for all time lost during his period

of suspensi on.

very truly yours, -
E.-J. Reynolds' /s/"

The clai mwas denied on the property and appeal ed by the Organization to
our Board for disposition. R

As al luded i n the quot ed correspendence suvra an i nci dent
occurred between Claimant and M. C. W, Ekin,Carrier Assistant Super-
i ntendent, on the morning of Cctober 24, 1973 at $t. George Termnal, The
unrefuted record shows that part of Claimant's duties as Janitor at St.
Ceorge Terminal was to clean "Tower B," including the Carnen's locker
room In this connection, a schedule, of janitorial assignnents show ng
duties of O aimnt and three other janitors was circul at ed November 11,
1971 by AsSi st ant Superintendent Ekin.. At approximately 9:30 A.M. On
Cct ober 24, 1973 Ekin.i ssued instructions to Cai mant, through a Crew
Di spatcher, to clean Tower B. Claimant did not clean the tower. Ekin.
next issued a direct order to Claimant to clean the tower. Caimnt re-
plied in words or substance that he would not do so and walked away.
Ekin. thereu&on suspended Claimant fromservice. Approxi mately one-hal f
hour later Claimant returned and handed ekin a note reading as foll ows:

" OCTOBER, 24th,1973

c. w. EXIN
ASST SUPT
S.I.R.T.0A
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"DEAR SIR

| MVERY SORRY I CANNOT DO THE WORK YOU
ORDERED ME TO DO TODAY ACCT oF STOMACH PAI RS.

I CANNOT STRAIN MYSELF ANY MORE THAN I HAVE ALLREADY THIS
MORNING,

JAMES GAREFACLIS /s/

JANITOR ST.GEORGE & VARIOUS 6éam
P.S.

A.TORREGROSSA REQUESTED TO TYPE TH S MEMD ACCT INCUMEENT
cAxNNor WRI TE | N ENGLISH, "

Assigtant Superintendent Ekin instructed Cainant to report, to the Om
pany physieian's office at 2200 p.m  The record is in conflict as to
whet her Claimant presented hinmself as directed. In any event he did not
see the doctor, At the hearing Claimnt testified that he consulted his
own family doctor because t he Company doct or "didn't shew UP. " Claimant
presented a certificate fromhis own doctor dated Cctober 24, 1973 which
carriest he stiat'enent ". ..gastroenteritis frem 10/25/73," Claiment appar -
ently reported to St. George Terminal on Cctober 25, 1973 but was not
permitted to work. Thereafter, the hearing described above was conduct ed
and Claimant was assessed 90 days actual suspension for the period Cctober
25, 1973 through Jenuary 24, 19/4.

The Organization protests the discipline on several grounds to
wit: 1) Failure Of carrier to provide a fair and impartial investiga-
tion par Rule 47 of the Agreenent because the same OFficer conducted the
hearing and assessed the discipline. 2) Prejudicial introduction of
Claimant's past discipline record at the hearing and investigation, 3)
Mitigating Circunstances of O aimants illness on Cct ober 24J ustify his
refusal to performthe work in question and &) The ninety days of disci-
pline was excessive in the circunstances.

It is well known that our jurisdiction in discipline cases is
limted to a review of three factors, 1) Wether Cainmant was afforded
a fair investigation 2) \Wether substantial evidense supports the finding
of culpability end 3) Wether the m;ﬁg of discipline inposed was ex-
cessively harsh, arbitrary or unreasonable. W have reviewed the facts of
record herein in light of these standards. In our considered judgement
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there i s no evidence that Rule 47 wasviol ated or that Claimant was de-
nied a fair and impartial investigation. W do not approve of the prac-
tice of Carrier wherebyone individual prefers the charges, holds the
hearing end assesses the discipline. It has been often stated that em-
ployes di sci pl i ne shoul d have both the appearance and the reality of

f ai rness and impartiaiity, But we camnot find on record any overt evi-
dence Of bias or prejudice to Claimant and We are therefore not able to
hol d that the combination ofroles, solely and without more, Was per se
viol ative of Rule 47. Nor can we concur With t he grgantzation's assertion
that introduction of Claimant's past discipline recordatthe investiga-
tion deprived himof a fair hearing. There was ample evidence to supports
finding of culpability andCaimant's arguments in mtigation simply are not
credible Or persuasive, |n such situations vast di Scipline records proBerI y
may be introduced relative to determning the amount ' of discipline to he
assessed for a proven instant infraction. It perhaps goes w thout saying
that past discipline my not be used directly or inferentially to estab-
lish present guilt. In any event, there is no evidence that Claimant's
past discipline record was so used in this case. And it is specious to
argue that his prior discipline was immaterial because frem "anot her
Carrier" wherein the record shows 24 years of uni nterrugted service for
essentially the same managerial entity and under one Labor Agreement with
change of ownership marked only by a change of title so far as Claimant
was concerned. That prior record shows that O ainmant was disciplined
with progressive severity twce before for the same offense of which he
was found cul pable in the instant case. Thus, in 1970 Cai mant was sus-
pended for five (5) days for refusing to ciean Tower B and in 1971 he

was dismssed (but later reinstated) for refusing to clean certain offices
and facilities. Te entire record supports the conclusion that O ai mant
received a fair investigation; that he refused to performa reasonable
order of his authorized Superior, without, demengtrable mtigating circum-
stances; and, that the disciplineinposed was not inappropriately severe
in all of the circunstances. Accordingly, the claim must be denied.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whol e record and all the evidence, finds end hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dis-
pute are respectively Carrier end Enployes within the neaning of
the Railway Labor Act, as approved June wl, 1934;

‘That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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A WARD

C aim deni ed.

NATIONAL RATLRGAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD

pr By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: . ‘“4’)

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Idlinols, this 13th day of August 1976.



